## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

**1911** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

offices, any trial justice residing in the town of Rumford, shall have and exercise in criminal matters the same jurisdiction as though said municipal court had never been established.

Снар. 120

Section 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith Inconsistent are hereby repealed, but nothing in this act shall be construed acts repealed. to abolish the right to make real estate attachments on writs from said municipal court.

-exception.

Approved March 16, 1911.

### Chapter 120.

An Act to prevent the throwing of refuse or mill waste into the Baskahegan Stream.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. No person shall cast or throw into the Baskahegan stream, in the town of Danforth in the county of Washington, or otherwise deposit therein or allow the same to be done by any person in his employ, refuse or waste of any kind or description, or slabs, edgings, sawdust, chips, bark or other mill waste along or upon the banks of said Baskahegan stream the banks. in such a manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said stream; provided, however, this act shall not apply to properly constructed sewers or drains entering said stream.

Throwing mill waste into Baskahegan stre

or along

---proviso.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty. be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than one hundred dollars for each offence, to be recovered by complaint or indictment before any court having jurisdiction of like offences, or by an action of debt in any court having competent jurisdiction.

When this act shall take

Section 3. This act shall take effect September first, nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved March 16, 1911.

### Chapter 121.

An Act relating to the Board of Overseers of the Poor of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The overseers of the poor and workhouse of the Board shall city of Portland shall consist of ten persons and the chairman consist of ten of the board of aldermen of the said city shall be chairman of \_\_chairman. the overseers of the poor and workhouse ex-officio.

#### CHAP. 122

Election of nine members. Section 2. The other nine persons of the overseers of the poor and workhouse shall be elected at the first election of subordinate officers, in Portland, on the second Monday of December, three of whom shall be elected for three years each year after the passage of this act.

Successors of present members, how selected, and tenure.

Section 3. That as the terms of office of the present members of the overseers of the poor and workhouse expire, their successors shall be selected from the wards not represented on the said overseers in the following manner: In nineteen hundred and eleven one member shall be elected for three years; in nineteen hundred and twelve four members shall be elected, three for three years and one for two years; in nineteen hundred and thirteen four members shall be elected, three for three years, and one for one year, and thereafter the said members of the board of overseers shall be selected as provided in section two, making the board nine members besides the chairman.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions herein contained are hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1911.

### Chapter 122.

An Act to incorporate the Sangerville Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Territorial limits of corporation.

Section I, The territory in the town of Sangerville embraced within the following limits: Beginning at the north-westerly corner of the town, thence southerly along the westerly line of the town to the range line between ranges two and three, thence easterly along said range line to its intersection with the lot line between lots six and seven, thence northerly along said lot line between lots six and seven to the northerly line of the town, thence westerly along the northerly line of the town to the point of beginning, together with the inhabitants thereon residing, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Sangerville Village Corporation with all the rights and privileges granted by the laws of the state to similar corporations.

---corporate name.

May raise money to provide water for fire purposes, etc. Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise by assessment, as hereinafter provided, such sums of money as may be deemed necessary and sufficient to pay for water under pressure for the extinguishment of fires and for other municipal and public purposes within its limits, and to pay the legal and necessary expenses of conducting the business of the corporation, including